
 

THE THIRTY-THIRD CONGRESS OF GRADUATE STUDENTS 
Calendar: March 23, 2026 
Location: Senate Chambers 
Time: 6:30 PM 
Submit Public Comment Here 

 

 Call to Order 
 

 Pledge of Allegiance 
 

 Roll Call 
 

 Reading and Approval of the Minutes 
 

 Petitions into the Assembly 
 

 Special Introductions and Student Comments 
 

 Messages from Student Government 
 

 Report from the Office of Governmental Affairs 
 

 Report of Officers 
 

 • Report of the Speaker 

 • Report of the Deputy Speaker for Finance 

 • COGS Financial Report 3-19-26 

 • Report of the Deputy Speaker for Communications 

 • Report of the Deputy Speaker for Judicial Affairs 

 • Report of the Deputy Speaker for Advocacy 

 Advisor Announcements 
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 Committee Report 
 

 • Internal Affairs 

 • Student Advocacy 

 • Outreach 

 Funding Requests 
 

 • Bill 9: Trumpet Society  

 • Bill #10: Iranian Student Association 

 Unfinished Business 
 

 New Business 
 

 • Bill #11: 26-27 Budget Bill 

 Round Table 
 

 Closing Announcements 
 

 Adjournment 
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COGS Financial Report, Fiscal Year 2025-2026 as of February 12th, 2026 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACCOUNT ALLOCATION 
AMOUNT DESCRIPTION AVAILABLE 

Reserves $100,024 For RSO funding requests at 
COGS meetings $44,632 

PRESENTATION 
GRANTS (Jul-Oct) $110,000 

Presentation Grant balance 
for the July-October funding 

period 
$5,387 

PRESENTATION 
GRANTS (Nov-Feb) $110,000 

Presentation Grant balance 
for the November-February 

funding period 
$9,774 

PRESENTATION 
GRANTS (Mar-Jun) $110,000 

Presentation Grant balance 
for the March-June funding 

period 
 $24,830 

ATTENDANCE 
GRANTS (Jul-Oct) $20,000 

Attendance Grant balance 
for the July-October funding 

period 
$8,738 

ATTENDANCE 
GRANTS (Nov-Feb) $20,000 

Attendance Grant balance 
for the November-February 

funding period 
$11,906 

ATTENDANCE 
GRANTS (Mar-Jun) $20,000 

Attendance Grant Balance 
for the March-June funding 

period 
$13,450 
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33rd Congress of Graduate Students 
Legislation Cover Sheet 

 
COGS Bill #: 9 

 
Sponsor(s): DaSean Stokes 

 
 
Short Title: The Big Bend Trumpet Day 

Summary of Legislation:  
This bill would fund the speakers’ honorarium, food, and expenses to support the event 

Background Information:  
The Big Bend Trumpet Day celebrates young musicians through performances, educational programs, 
and community involvement. Held in Tallahassee, Florida, this event brings together talented middle 
and high school trumpet players from the Big Bend region for a day of learning, mentorship, and 
teamwork. Students will have the opportunity to work with experienced performers and teachers while 
enhancing their musical skills in a supportive, motivating environment. The event emphasizes the 
importance of music education and encourages connections among young musicians, college students, 
and professional performers. This event is organized in partnership with Trumpet Outreach for Youth 
Education (T.O.Y.E.), a nonprofit dedicated to increasing access to trumpet education and mentorship 
for young musicians. Through T.O.Y.E., the goal of this event is not only to offer performance 
opportunities but also to inspire students to view music as a path for personal growth, discipline, and 
artistic expression. By uniting students from various schools and backgrounds, the event seeks to build 
a strong, supportive community centered around music education. A key part of the event will be the 
participation of guest artist Dr. Raquel Samayoa, Associate Professor of Trumpet at the University of 
North Texas. Dr. Samayoa is a skilled performer and educator whose work has influenced trumpet 
students nationwide. Her presence will give students in Tallahassee the chance to learn firsthand from 
a nationally recognized artist and teacher. Through masterclasses, demonstrations, and performances, 
Dr. Samayoa will share insights into professional-level trumpet playing and encourage students to keep 
developing their musical talents. Throughout the day, participants will attend a series of educational 
sessions to strengthen core trumpet skills and foster musical growth. These sessions will feature 
masterclasses, ensemble rehearsals, and group discussions focused on key aspects of trumpet 
performance, including breathing, tone production, articulation, musical interpretation, and ensemble 
playing. Students will also have opportunities to perform for feedback in a supportive, motivating 
environment that builds confidence and artistic development. In many under-resourced communities, 
students often lack access to specialized music instruction and opportunities to engage with 
professional musicians. Big Bend Trumpet Day aims to address this gap by offering an accessible 
educational event that connects young musicians with experienced performers and educators. By 
creating a space where students can learn, perform, and collaborate, the event promotes ongoing 
participation in music education and strengthens the musical culture of the Tallahassee and Big Bend 
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communities. The event will also offer meaningful teaching and leadership opportunities for 
undergraduate and graduate students from Florida State University’s College of Music. These students 
will help mentor participants, lead sectionals, and support the educational activities throughout the day. 
This experience will give Florida State University students a chance to apply their pedagogical training 
in a real-world setting, while developing leadership, teaching, and mentorship skills. They will also 
represent the College of Music in meaningful community engagement. Their involvement enables them 
to gain valuable teaching experience while contributing to the growth of younger musicians. The Big 
Bend Trumpet Day aims to inspire the next generation of musicians and strengthen connections among 
students, educators, and the wider music community. Through the partnership with T.O.Y.E., the event 
continues to demonstrate a commitment to empowering young musicians and advancing the future of 
music education in our community.  

Effect of Proposed Legislation:  
This legislation would fund The Big Bend Trumpet Day. This would provide graduate students 
with important professional development, teaching/presenting experience, and adjudication. All 
of which are important to graduate student success. 
 

Attachment(s): 
• Attachment #1: Proposed Allocation 
• Attachment #1: Full itemized budget 
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1 of 2

Sunday, March 22, 2026 at 12:48:54Sunday, March 22, 2026 at 12:48:54Sunday, March 22, 2026 at 12:48:54Sunday, March 22, 2026 at 12:48:54    PM Eastern Daylight TimePM Eastern Daylight TimePM Eastern Daylight TimePM Eastern Daylight Time

Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject: COGS Funding
Date:Date:Date:Date: Sunday, March 22, 2026 at 8:12:57 AM Eastern Daylight Time
From:From:From:From: Schelvin Robinson
To:To:To:To: DaSean Stokes

Good morning, 
Sorry for the delay. See below:

Piano fee- $300
FAMU Professor Fee-$150
5 GAs Presentations: $150 each.

Catering info: https://www.instagram.com/p/DP2PD_FDlHV/
Breakfast:

Option 1 ($18pp)
-scrambled eggs 
-roasted potatoes
-sausage 
-assorted bagels and croissants (with cream cheese and other spreads)
-fresh fruit 

Option 2 ($19pp; Breakfast Taco Bar)
-soft flour & corn tortillas
-scrambled eggs
-roasted potatoes with peppers and onions
-sausage crumbles 
-shredded cheese
-pico de gallo
-sauces and condiments 
-fresh fruit 

Option 3 ($20pp)
-yogurt and fresh fruit (with granola)
-croissants and mu`ins 
-grits 
-eggs
-sausage 

Lunch 
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2 of 2

Option 1 ($16.50pp)
BYO Pasta Bar (white and red sauce, shredded chicken, sausage and peppers, salad and
rolls)

Option 2 ($15pp)
Chicken Tetrazzini 
Vegetarian Tetrazzini
Rolls
Salad 

Option 3 ($18pp)
BYO Taco Bar (tortillas, beans, shredded chicken, rice, shredded cheese, shredded lettuce,
salsa, sour cream and jalapeños)

Get Outlook for iOS
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ESTIMATE
HIDDEN ELM TREE GROUP, LLC.

745 N.E. 138th St
NORTH MIAMI, Florida 33161

United States

Phone: 9543945318
Mobile: 9543614086

www.hiddenelmtree.com

BILL TO
Schelvin Robinson
Schelvin Robinson

8505915432
srobinson231@gmail.com

Estimate Number: 1752024-7

Estimate Date: March 4, 2026

Valid Until: April 3, 2026

Grand Total (USD): $1,000.00

Items Quantity Price Amount

Promotional Bundled Services
Includes 3-4 flyer designs, advertising strategy and
implementation, 2 video productions, and social
media management.

1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Grand Total (USD): $1,000.00
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ESTIMATE
HIDDEN ELM TREE GROUP, LLC.

745 N.E. 138th St
NORTH MIAMI, Florida 33161

United States

Phone: 9543945318
Mobile: 9543614086

www.hiddenelmtree.com

BILL TO
Schelvin Robinson
Schelvin Robinson

8505915432
srobinson231@gmail.com

Estimate Number: 1752024-8

Estimate Date: March 4, 2026

Valid Until: April 3, 2026

Grand Total (USD): $562.50

Items Quantity Price Amount

Apparel Bundle
Custom t-shirts for promotional event

50 $9.75 $487.50

Print Setup & Art Prep 1 $75.00 $75.00

Grand Total (USD): $562.50
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1387 E Lafayette St
Tallahassee FL 32301
(850) 878-7187

Quote
#QUO16332

Order Date:2/25/2026

QUO16332

1 of 1

Bill To Ship To TOTAL

$70.90
Contact Email Phone
Schelvin Robinson srobinson231@gmail.com 850-591-5432

Memo

Payment Terms Customer PO# Shipping Method Sales Rep Date Scheduled
CIA Pick-Up In Store Cameron Byrd 3/4/2026

Quantity Item Reference Unit Price Amount

1 TBTE0102C-RED-SOCCER
STAR THEME FIGURE w/ COLUMN, 9"

New $11.00 $11.00

1 P20079-BLK-GLD-VERT-LASER-BORDER-LASER LOGO
PLAQUE, WALNUT FINISH, 7x9

New $54.95 $54.95

  Subtotal $65.95

  Shipping $0.00

  Discount

  Tax Total (7.5%) $4.95

  Paid

  Balance Due $70.90

REMIT TO:

1387 E Lafayette St
Tallahassee FL 32301
United States
FEIN #: 59-2788623

$25.00 returned check fee.
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34th Congress of Graduate Students 
Legislation Cover Sheet 

 
COGS Bill #: 10  

 
Sponsor(s): Representative Sabbagh and Speaker Medarev 

 
 
Short Title: Funding support for the 2026 Nowruz Event 

Summary of Legislation: This legislation authorizes funding support for the 2026 Nowruz event 
at Florida State University. The funds requested will help cover venue fees, event materials, and 
food for attendees.  

Background Information: The Nowruz event is an annual, graduate-student-led celebration 
hosted by the Iranian Student Association (ISA) at Florida State University. The event brings 
together undergraduate students and graduate students to celebrate the Persian new year and 
engage in festivities. ISA’s Nowruz event has been successfully held in recent years with support 
from the Congress of Graduate Students (COGS). Funding from COGS is being requested to 
support the 2026 event, scheduled for March 29th in the Student Service Building (SSB) room 
#203/201.  

Effect of Proposed Legislation: If enacted, this legislation will allocate COGS funding to 
support the 2026 Nowruz event at Florida State University. It is important to note, that if enacted, 
the host organization (ISA) must refund any/all Recognized Student Organization 
Developmental Funds (RSODF) received during the 2025-2026 fiscal year. 

Attachment(s): 

● Attachment #1: Proposed Bill 
● Attachment #2: Quotes 
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FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
CONGRESS OF GRADUATE STUDENTS

Florida State University, New Student Union Room 3251, Tallahassee, FL, 32304
Telephone 850-644-1811 | Fax 850-644-0814 | http://sga.fsu.edu/

Allocation, Revision, or Transfer 
 

34th Congress of Graduate Students 
 
 

Bill #: 10 
 

Sponsored by: Representative Sabbagh and Speaker Medarev 
 

Date: March 23, 2026 
 

 
Amount: $4,045.48 
 
From (account name): COGS Reserves 
 
To (account name): Iranian Student Association (ISA) 
 
Title: 2026 Nowruz Event 
 
Itemized Expenditures: 
 

Quantity Description Unit Price 
1 Walmart $677.02 
1 Amazon $21.96  
1 Sahara Mediterranean INC $2,746.50 
1 Venue (FSU SSB), rooms 201, 202, and 203 $600 

                                             Total: $4,045.48 
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Proposal for Funding Support: Nowruz Celebration 

Amount Requested: $4045.48 

From (account name): COGS Unallocated 

To (account name): FSU Iranian Student Association 

Event Date: March 29th, 2026 (Sunday) 

Estimated Attendance: 150 

 

About the organization: 

The Iranian Student Association at Florida State University aims to enrich the campus community with 

Iranian culture, traditions, and heritage. A wide range of events and activities are organized by the 

association to educate and create a sense of community among Iranian students and those interested in 

Iranian culture. The Iranian Student Association has seen significant growth recently, with their Facebook 

membership increasing to 499 and Instagram followers growing to 294. This surge of interest demonstrates 

a desire among students to engage with Iranian culture and become part of the community. The overarching 

goal of this Association is to foster cross-cultural connections and understanding between diverse groups at 

the university. 

Purpose & Description of the Nowruz Celebration: 

The FSU Iranian Student Association is planning to host a Nowruz Celebration at Student Service Building 

203/201, to share the rich cultural heritage of Iran with the Florida State University community. 

Nowruz, meaning “New Day,” is the Persian New Year that celebrates the arrival of spring and the first 

day of the Persian solar calendar. With roots extending back more than 3,000 years to ancient Iranian 

traditions, Nowruz marks the renewal of nature, the rebirth of life, and the triumph of light and warmth over 

winter. It is one of the most significant cultural celebrations for Iranians and many other communities across 

Central Asia, the Caucasus, and beyond. For Iranians, Nowruz symbolizes new beginnings, hope, and 

harmony with nature. A central tradition is setting the Haft-Seen table, an arrangement of seven symbolic 

items beginning with the Persian letter “S,” each representing values such as growth, health, prosperity, 

love, patience, and wisdom. Loved ones gather to share festive meals, exchange visits and gifts, and 

welcome the turning of the year together. 

The Nowruz Celebration Aims To: 

• Educate: Enhance understanding of the history, meaning, and traditions of Nowruz as an ancient 

celebration of renewal and the new year.  

• Unite: Bring together students, faculty, staff, and the Tallahassee community to foster cultural 

exchange and mutual understanding. 

• Showcase Art & Tradition: Highlight Iranian music, dance, storytelling, and traditional customs 

associated with the new year. 

• Build Community: Strengthen connections among Iranian students and all who are interested in 

experiencing Iranian culture. 
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• Celebrate Renewal: Emphasize themes of rebirth, hope, friendship, and fresh beginnings that 

define Nowruz. 

This celebration is more than a holiday, it is an invitation to experience a culture rooted in gratitude, 

reflection, and joy, while welcoming the arrival of spring and the promise of a new year together. 

Advertisement: 

We will advertise this event via various channels including our Facebook page, Instagram account, email, 

and our Telegram group to ensure widespread awareness and participation. 

Funding Request: 

We kindly request a fund of $4045.48 to support the Nowruz Celebration organized by the FSU Iranian 

Student Association. The funds will be used to cover expenses such as food for the participants. 

The celebration of Nowruz allows us to highlight an important part of Iranian heritage and promotes cultural 

diversity and inclusiveness at FSU. Your contribution will help create a meaningful event that brings people 

together. 

We appreciate your consideration and support. Please let us know if you need any additional information. 

Expense Details: 

Walmart: 

Zephyrhills Florida Spring Water 

 
Cost= 12*1.84=22.08 

 

Great Value Large White Eggs 
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Total cost=1*1.97=1.97 

 

Dozen Rainbow Roses 

 
Cost= 10*10.73=107.30 

 

Marketside Fresh cut Mango 

 
Cost= 12*3.97=47.64 
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Marketside Fresh Cut Fruit Duo 

 
Cost=7*6.18=43.26 

 

Marketside pineapple  

 
Cost=12*4.97=59.64 

 

 

 

Fresh Garlic Sleeve 

 
Cost= 1*2.14=2.14 

 

Fresh Gala Apple 
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Cost= 6*0.68=4.08 

 

Great value Assorted Plastic Disposable Cutlery Set 

 
Cost= 6*3.94= 23.64 

 

Freshness Guaranteed Chocolate Chip Baked Cookies  
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Cost=12*3.47= 41.64 

 

SunnyD Tangy Original Orange Juice Drink 

 
Cost=8*3.68= 29.44 

 

PLANTERS Salted Mixed Nuts, Party Snackes Plant_Based Protein 
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Cost= 8*12.46= 99.68 

 

Treamon paper Cups Disposable Cups  

 

 
Cost=3*16.89= 50.67 

Lipton Black Tea Bags 
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Cost=2*4.92= 9.84 

Vanty Fair Extra Absorbent Disposable White Napkins 

 
Cost=4*3.24= 12.96 

Great Value Everyday Patterned Paper Plates 7” 

 
Cost=4*3.32=13.28 

Great value Disposable Paper Plates 10” 

 
Cost=2*9.33=18.66 

Coca-Cola Soda Pop, 2 Liters Bottle 
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Cost=12*2.97=35.64 

Coca-Cola Zero Sugar Soda Pop, 2 liter Bottle 

 
Cost=12*2.97=35.64 

Sprite Lemon Lime Soda Pop, 2 liter Bottle 

 
Cost=3*2.97=8.91 

Sprite Zero Sugar Lemon Lime Soda Pop, 2 liter Bottle 

 
Cost=3*2.97=8.91 
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item count Price/count ($) Total price ($) 

Zephyrhills Florida Spring Water 12 1.84 22.08 

Great Value Large White Eggs 1 1.97 1.97 

Dozen Rainbow Roses 10 10.73 107.30 

Marketside Fresh cut Mango 12 3.97 47.64 

Marketside Fresh Cut Fruit Duo 7 6.18 43.26 

Marketside pineapple 12 4.97 59.64 

Fresh Garlic Sleeve 1 2.14 2.14 

Fresh Gala Apple 6 0.68 4.08 

Great value Assorted Plastic Disposable 

Cutlery Set 

6 3.94 23.64 

Freshness Guaranteed Chocolate Chip 

Baked Cookies 

12 3.47 41.64 

SunnyD Tangy Original Orange Juice 

Drink 

8 3.68 29.44 

PLANTERS Salted Mixed Nuts, Party 

Snackes Plant_Based Protein 

8 12.46 99.68 

Treamon paper Cups Disposable Cups 3 16.89 50.67 

Lipton Black Tea Bags 2 4.92 9.84 

Vanty Fair Extra Absorbent Disposable 

White Napkins 

4 3.24 12.96 

Great Value Everyday Patterned Paper 

Plates 7” 

4 3.32 13.28 

Great value Disposable Paper Plates 

10” 

2 9.33 18.66 

Coca-Cola Soda Pop, 2 Liters Bottle 12 2.97 35.64 

Coca-Cola Zero Sugar Soda Pop, 2 liter 

Bottle 

12 2.97 35.64 

Sprite Lemon Lime Soda Pop, 2 liter 

Bottle 

3 2.97 8.91 

Sprite Zero Sugar Lemon Lime Soda 

Pop, 2 liter Bottle 

3 2.97 8.91 

Total 677.02 

 

Amazon: 

Gold 4 balloon, number Balloon 40 Inch 

 
Cost=1*5.99=5.99 

Gold 1 balloon, number Balloon 40 Inch 
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Cost=1*4.99=4.99 

Gold 5 balloon, number Balloon 40 Inch 

 
Cost=1*5.99=5.99 

Gold 0 balloon, number Balloon 40 Inch 

 
Cost=1*4.99=4.99 

 

Item Price ($) Count Total Price ($) 

Gold 4 balloon, number 

Balloon 40 Inch 

27.51 1 5.99 

Gold 1 balloon, number 

Balloon 40 Inch 

5.99 1 4.99 

Gold 5 balloon, number 

Balloon 40 Inch 

4.99 1 5.99 

Gold 0 balloon, number 

Balloon 40 Inch 

4.99 1 4.99 

Total 21.96 

 

Vendor: Sahara Mediterranean INC 

Customer: Iranian Student Association, 150 People 

Date: 3/29/2026 
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Item Price Quantity Total Cost 

Chicken Kabob $3.5 150 $525.00 

Lamb Kabob $4.5 150 $675.00 

Big Tray Rice $80.00 3 $240.00 

Big Tray Salad $130.00 3 $390.00 

½ Tray Hummus $60.00 2 $120.00 

Piat Bread Cut (quarter) $0.99 50 $49.5.00 

½ Tray Steam veggies $49.00 3 $147.00 

Pistachio Baklava $3.00 100 $300.00 

Walnut Baklava $3.00 100 $300.00 

Total Cost $2746.5 
 

Venue (FSU Student Service Building (SSB), rooms 201, 202, and 203): 

Room charge Number of Hours Price ($) 

Overtime Event Fees 3 600 

Total 600 

 

 

Vendor Dollar ($) 

Walmart 677.02 

Amazon 21.96 

Sahara Mediterranean INC 2746.5 

Venue (FSU SSB), rooms 201, 

202, and 203) 600 

Total 4045.48 
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COGS Bill #: 11 
 

Sponsor(s): Deputy Speaker Serrone 
 

Co-Sponsor(s): Representative Balogun, Deputy Speaker Baez, Representative Hasan, 
Representative King, Representative Lamb, Representative Ojelade, Representative Rowan, 

Representative Shostack, and Representative Stokes 
 

AN ACT 
Adopting the COGS Fiscal Year 2026-2027 A&S Budget 

 

Be it enacted by the 34th Congress of Graduate Students at Florida State University that: 

Section 1.​ Adoption of the FY 2025-2026 COGS A&S Budget. 

Pursuant to Chapter 208, COGS Administrative Code, the funds described herein, totaling 
$1,396,738.91, are appropriated from constitutionally-apportioned Activity & Service Fee revenues for 
Fiscal Year 2026-2027 to the entities indicated. 

These allocations may be altered or amended only by the prescribed procedures as contained 
in the Florida State University COGS Administrative Code and as approved by the Congress of 
Graduate Students of Florida State University. 

Section 2.​ Adoption of the Proviso to the FY 2026-2027 COGS A&S Budget. 

Pursuant to Chapter 208, COGS Administrative Code, the proviso language described herein is 
adopted and is binding on the named entities. 

Proviso language to this Budget shall only be amended by COGS bill, pursuant to Chapter 208, 
COGS Administrative Code. 

Section 3.​ Effective Date. 

The provisions of this bill shall take effect on . 
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DONE AND PASSED by the 34th Congress of Graduate Students at Florida State University this DAY 
of MONTH, YEAR. 
 
FLOOR VOTE: Deputy Speaker to Add Vote Count 
 
COMMITTEE REFERENCES AND DATES OF PASSAGE:  

●​ Budget Committee: 02-27-26 
​  

 

By: ​_____________________________ 
Steven Medarev 
Speaker, 34th COGS 

 
Date: _____________________________ 

By: ​_____________________________ 
Andy Johnson, Program Director 

​ Student Governance & Advocacy 
 
Date: _____________________________ 

 
 
 
By: ​_____________________________ 

Joseph Serrone 
Deputy Speaker for Finance, 34th COGS 

 
Date: _____________________________ 
 
 

 
 
 
By: ​_____________________________ 

Dr. Amy Hecht 
Vice President for Student Affairs 

 
Date: _____________________________ 
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Proviso to the FY 2025-2026 COGS A&S Budget 
 

I.​ Student Organizations 
A.​ School for Teacher Education Graduate Student Association 

1.​ T-shirts paid for with COGS funds must be available to the general student 
body. 

II.​ COGS Administration 
A.​ Executive Committee 

1.​ The members of the Executive Committee shall be compensated at the 
following rates 

a)​ Speaker: $18/hr over 44 weeks at a rate of 10 hours per week. ($7,920 
total) 

b)​ Deputy Speaker for Finance: $15/hr over 44 weeks at a rate of 10 
hours per week. ($6,600 total) 

c)​ Deputy Speaker for Communications: $15/hr over 44 weeks at a rate 
of 10 hours per week. ($6,600 total) 

d)​ Deputy Speaker for Judicial Affairs: $15/hr over 44 weeks at a rate of 
10 hours per week. ($6,600 total) 

e)​ Deputy Speaker for Advocacy: $15/hr over 44 weeks at a rate of 10 
hours per week. ($6,600 total) 

B.​ Graduate Assistant 
1.​ The Speaker and Deputy Speaker for Finance are authorized to execute any 

agreements with the Department of Student Engagement to effectuate the 
hiring of a Graduate Assistant on a 0.25 FTE appointment. The Assistant's job 
responsibilities shall include, at a minimum, assisting the Deputy Speaker for 
Finance with administering the grants system and event planning. Should 
such a role not be hired by February 1, 2027, the funds allocated shall revert 
to COGS Reserves. 

C.​ Speaker’s Request 
1.​ The Speaker of the Congress of Graduate Students is authorized to use the 

Speaker’s Request line-item to make emergency allocations that benefit the 
Graduate Student Body. Any allocations made by the Speaker from the 
Speaker’s Request line-item shall be reported to the Executive Committee 
within twenty-four (24) hours of the allocation and to the Congress at its next 
regular meeting. 

D.​ The Deputy Speaker for Finance, assisted by the Speaker, shall provide each 
budgeted entity with a memorandum outlining the funds allocated to them by the 
Budget, as well as any proviso language to such allocations. The memorandums may 
be sent any time after this Bill is signed by the University President, or their 
designee, but shall be finalized and sent by July 15, 2026. 

III.​ Conference Grants 
A.​ For the 2026-2027 FY, the grants shall be allocated over three periods in which the 

following amounts are set aside for each period: Presentation Grants: $130,000 
between July 1 and October 31, $130,000 between November 1 and February 28, 
and $130,000 between March 1 and June 30; Attendance Grants: $13,000 between 
July 1 and October 31, $13,000 between November 1 and February 28, and $13,000 
between March 1 and June 30. 

IV.​ Severability 
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A.​ Any line item or proviso, or any part thereof, of this Bill is severable. The Congress 
shall be informed during their next regular meeting if any person deems any part, 
provision, or representation of this Bill prohibited, void, or unenforceable at any 
time. 
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DEPTID 
Area - 
Subcategory 

Sala
ry - 
710
300 

Benfi
ts - 
71039
9 

OPS 
- 

720
005 

Benefi
ts - 

72001
5 

Contract 
Services 
- 740001 

Travel 
- 

74000
5 

Expen
se 

-74001
2 

Food 
-74001

1 

Clothin
g & 

Awards 
- 

740001 

244005 
Student 
Organizations    $-      

 

African Graduate 
Student 
Association $0  $0  $0 $3,540 $4,150 $850 $8,540 

 Panama City Trip $ -  $ -  $ - $2,800 $1,100 $ - $3,900 
 African Gala $ -  $ -  $ - $200 $1,000 $ - $1,200 

 
General Body 

Meetings $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $800 $ - $800 
 Sports Day $ -  $ -  $ - $340 $550 $ - $890 

 

Election & 
Handover 
Ceremony $ -  $ -  $ - $100 $500 $ - $600 

 Potluck Event $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $100 $ - $100 

 
International 

Bazaar $ -  $ -  $ - $100 $100 $ - $200 
 Merchandise $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $850 $850 

 

Bangladeshi 
Student 
Association $0  $0  $0 $500 $5,450 $1,900 $7,850 

 
Soccer 

Tournament $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $600  $600 

 
Cricket 

Tournament $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $1,000  $1,000 

 
International 

Bazaar $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $450 $ - $450 

 

Pohela 
Boishakh/Eid 

Celebration $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $2,500 $ - $2,500 
 Indoor Game Night $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $400  $400 

 T-Shirts $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - 
$1,500.
00 $1,500 

 
Bowling and 
Billiard Night $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $500  $500 

 Discretionary $ -  $ -  $ - 
$500.0

0 $ - 
$400.0

0 $900 
           

 

Civil and 
Environmental 
Engineering 
Graduate 
Students 
Association 
(CEEGSA) $0  $0  $0 $600 $4,850 $2,000 $7,450 
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Career & 

Research Event $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $1,000 $ - $1,000 

 
Graduate Student 

Conference $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $2,000  $2,000 
 T-Shirts $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $2,000 $2,000 
 Coffee Talk $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $300 $ - $300 

 

Orientation 
Bowling & Billiards 

Night $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $1,150 $ - $1,150 
 Hiking Activity $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $0 $ - $0 

 

STEM Outreach & 
Community 

Engagement 
Program $ -  $ -  $ - 

$500.0
0 $ - $ - $500 

 
Graduate Skills 

Workshop Series $ -  $ -  $ - 
$100.0
0 $400 $ - $500 

 

Department of 
Urban and 
Regional 
Planning Student 
Association 
(DURP) $0  $0  $0 $1,900 $2,750 $600 $5,250 

 
End of Year 

Banquet $ -  $ -  $ - $750 $1,650 $200 $2,600 
 Coastal Lab Tour $ -  $ -  $ - $725 $200 $ - $925 
 Fall Kickoff Social $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $300 $ - $300 
 DURPsgiving $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $100 $ - $100 

 
Mentor/Mentee 

Program Kickoff $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $200 $ - $200 

 
APA Division 

Events $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $200 $ - $200 

 
Collaborative 

Panel $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $100 $ - $100 
 Tabling Materials $ -  $ -  $ - $425 $ - $ - $425 
 T-Shirts $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $400 $400 

 

Ecology and 
Evolution 
Research 
Discussion 
Group $0  $0  $0 $2,066 $3,200 $1,300 $6,566 

 
On-Campus 

Tabling $ -  $ -  $ - 
$784.0
0 $ - $ - $784.00 

 Outreach $ -  $ -  $ - 
$400.0
0 $ - $ - $400.00 

 Craft Night $ -  $ -  $ - 
$450.0
0 $ - $ - $450.00 

 
Weekly Seminar 

Series $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $900 $1,300 
$2,200.0

0 

 
Undergraduate 

Workshop Series $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $600 $ - $600.00 
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Undergraduate 
Research 

Symposium $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $200 $ - $200.00 
 Trash Clean-up $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $300 $ - $300.00 
 Game Night $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $300 $ - $300.00 

 
End of Semester 

Socials $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $700 $ - $700.00 

 FSU Bowling $ -  $ -  $ - 
$192.0
0 $200 $ - $392.00 

 Paint-a-Pot $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - 

 
Tallahassee 

Museum $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - 

 Wakulla Boat Tour $ -  $ -  $ - 
$240.0
0 $ - $ - $240.00 

 
Graduate Women 
In STEM $0  $0  $0 $2,000 $2,400 $2,200 $6,600 

 
Art in STEM 

Exhibition $ -  $ -  $ - 
$1,000.
00 $500.00 

$400.0
0 $1,900 

 Fall Social $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $550.00 $ - $550 

 Galentines Event $ -  $ -  $ - 
$500.0
0 $550.00 $ - $1,050 

 Spring Social $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $550.00 
$600.0
0 $1,150 

 Industry Talk $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $250.00 $ - $250 

 Merchandise $ -  $ -  $ - 
$400.0
0 $ - 

$1,200.
00 $1,600 

 Discretionary $ -  $ -  $ - 
$100.0
0 $ - $ - $100 

 

Higher Education 
Student 
Association $0  $0  $0 $1,575 $3,950 $950 $6,475 

 
End of Year 

Banquet $ -  $ -  $ - 
$1,500.
00 

$1,350.
00 

$150.0
0 $3,000 

 T-Shirts $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - 
$800.0
0 $800 

 
Orientation & 

Welcome Social $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $550.00 $ - $550 

 
First-Year Masters 

Event $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $250.00 $ - $250 

 
First-Year Doctoral 

Event $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $250.00 $ - $250 
 Coffee Socials $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $550.00 $ - $550 

 
General Body 

Meetings $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $400.00 $ - $400 
 Visiting Days $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $600.00 $ - $600 
 Stickers $ -  $ -  $ - $75.00 $ - $ - $75 

 
E-Board 

Nametags $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $ - $0 

 

Graduation Photos 
& Non-Grad 
Headshots $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $ - $0 
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 Discretionary $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $ - $0 

 

Hispanic 
Graduate Student 
Association $0  $0  $4,500 $3,875 $6,275 $2,250 $16,900 

 
Cinehassee Film 

Festival $ -  $ -  $1,500 $3,000 $2,500 $ - $7,000 
 HiGSA Talks $ -  $ -  $3,000 $500 $1,500 $200 $5,200 
 Study Nights $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $400 $ - $400 
 Fall Meet & Greet $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $200 $200 $400 

 
Spring Meet & 

Greet $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $400 $ - $400 

 
Market 

Wednesday $ -  $ -  $ - $100 $100 $ - $200 

 
Fall/Winter 

Celebration $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $500 $ - $500 

 
Fall/Spring Special 

Events $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $ - $0 
 HiGSA Gala $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $400 $100 $500 

 
International 

Bazaar $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $200 $ - $200 

 
Dias de los 

Muertos Event $ -  $ -  $ - $75 $75 $ - $150 
 Merchandise $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $1,750 $1,750 
 Discretionary $ -  $ -  $ - $200 $ - $ - $200 

 

History Graduate 
Student 
Association 
(HGSA) $0  $0  $2,000 $1,433 $2,225 $0 $5,658 

 
Annual 

Conference $ -  $ -  $2,000 $1,433 $1,675 $ - $5,108 
 Discretionary $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $550 $ - $550 

 

Indian Students 
Association of 
Tallahassee      $1,654 $16,000 $350 $18,004 

 Discretionary      $1,654 $16,000   
 Holi Event          
 Freshers Event          

 
Sports 

Tournaments        $150  
 T-Shirts          

 

Leadership, 
Education, And 
Research 
Network $0  $0  $2,000 $1,000 $3,800 $0 $6,800 

 
New Student 

Orientation $ -  $ -  $ - $300 
$1,050.
00 $ - $1,350 

 

Professional 
Development 
Panel Series $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $600.00 $ - $600 

 
Community-Buildin

g Events $ -  $ -  $ - $200 $800.00 $ - $1,000 
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Alumni Networking 

Social $ -  $ -  $ - $100 $400.00 $ - $500 

 
General Body 

Meetings     $ - $ - $100.00 $ - $100 
 Mini-Conference $ -  $ -  $2,000 $400 $850.00 $ - $3,250 

 

Master of Public 
Health Student 
Association $0  $0  $1,000 $2,836 $8,682 $4,500 $17,018 

 Seminars $ -  $ -  $ - $800 $1,740 $ - $2,540 

 
Hooding 

Ceremony $ -  $ -  $ - $490 $3,360 $500 $4,350 
 T-Shirts $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $1,000 $1,000 

 
Annual 

Conference $ -  $ -  $1,000 $1,546 $3,582 $3,000 $9,128 

 
Nepalese Student 
Association      $1,500 $2,500 $500 $4,500 

 
New Student 

Welcome $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $350 $ - $350.00 

 
Dashain and Tihar 

Program $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $1,400 $ - 
$1,400.0

0 
 Seminar $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $100 $ - $100.00 

 
Additional Cultural 

Program $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $500 $ - $500.00 
 Holi Event $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $500 $ - $500.00 

 
Nepali New Year 

Program $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $1,200 $ - 
$1,200.0

0 
 T-Shirts $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $500 $500.00 

 

Neuroscience 
Graduate Student 
Association 
(NGSA) $0  $0  $0 $1,700 $3,700 $1,100 $6,500 

 
Community 

Outreach $ -  $ -  $ - $1,000 $500 $ - $1,500 

 
Neuroscience 

Colloquium $ -  $ -  $ - $400 $1,000 $1,100 $2,500 

 
Professional 

Development $ -  $ -  $ - $300 $2,200 $ - $2,500 

 

Philosophy 
Graduate Student 
Association 
(PGSA) $0  $0  $3,000 $0 $400 $0 $3,400 

 

Free Will, Moral 
Responsibility, and 
Agency Conference $ -  $ -  $3,000 $ - $400 $ - $3,400 

           

 

Physics Graduate 
Student 
Association $0  $0  $0 $0 $2,000 $2,000 $4,000 

 
Physics Family 

BBQ $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $500 $ - $500 
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Physics Game 

Nights $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $1,500 $ - $1,500 
 T-Shirts $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $2,000 $2,000 

 

Political Science 
Graduate Student 
Association $0  $0  $8,200 $200 $1,500 $0 $9,900 

 
Annual 

Conference $ -  $ -  $8,200.00 $200 
$1,500.
00 $ - $9,900 

 Flights/travel         $0 
 hotel/lodging         $0 
 food         $0 
 expenses         $0 

 

School of Teacher 
Education 
Graduate 
Students 
Association      $1,290 $2,450 $775 $4,515 

 
Monthly STEGSA 

Events         $0 

 
FSU Rez Events 

(2 per year)         $0 
 Beach Day         $0 

 
Welcome Day / 

Orientation         $0 
 Member T‑Shirts         $0 

 
Executive Board 

Polo Shirts         $0 

 

Society for 
Musicology at 
FSU $0  $0  $4,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $5,000 

 Fall Symposium $ -  $ -  $2,000 $ - $200 $ - $2,200 
 Spring Symposium $ -  $ -  $2,000 $ - $600 $ - $2,600 
 Welcome Event $ -  $ -   $ - $200 $ - $200 

 
Southeast 
Review     $3,000 $6,750 $400 $200 $10,350 

 
Spring Reading 

Event $ -  $ -  $3,000 $ - $ - $ - 
$3,000.0

0 

 
Printing Two 

Issues $ -  $ -  $ - $3,400 $ - $ - 
$3,400.0

0 

 
Submittable 
Subscription $ -  $ -  $ - $1,650 $ - $ - 

$1,650.0
0 

 

Prison Writing 
Workshop 

Program $ -  $ -  $ - $1,750 $ - $ - 
$1,750.0

0 

 
Market 

Wednesday $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - $200 $200.00 

 

The Cell and 
Molecular 
Biology Graduate 
Student 
Association $0  $0  $1,500 $1,500 $2,650 $0 $5,650 
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Department 
Symposium $ -  $ -  $1,500.00 $ - $1,000 $ - $2,500 

 
Paint-a-Pot/Bowlin

g Event $ -  $ -  $ - $300 $ - $ - $300 
 Outreach Supplies $ -  $ -  $ - $550 $ - $ - $550 
 Coffee Cart $ -  $ -  $ - $300 $850 $ - $1,150 
 Craft Night $ -  $ -  $ - $200 $ - $ - $200 
 Halloween Event $ -  $ -  $ - $100 $50 $ - $150 

 
Teaching/Develop

ment Lunches $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $600 $ - $600 

 
Valentine's Day 

Mixer $ -  $ -  $ - $50 $150 $ - $200 
           

244001 
COGS 
Administration $0  

$47,
742 $1,578 $0 

$16,50
0 $15,600 

$15,00
0 $96,420 

 
Executive 

Committee $ -  
$33,
702 

$617.7
6 $ - $ - $ - $ - $34,320 

 Speaker's Request $ -  $ -  $ - 
$10,00
0 $ - $ - $10,000 

 Meeting Supplies $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $2,400 $ - $2,400 
 Retreat Supplies $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $1,200 $ - $1,200 
 Name Tags $ -  $ -  $ - $400  $ - $400 
 Event Fund $ -  $ -  $ - $5,000 $10,000 $ - $15,000 

 Merch Fund $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - 
$15,00
0 $15,000 

 FSA Travel $ -  $ -  $ - $500 $ - $ - $500 

 
New Graduate 
Student Social $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $2,000 $ - $2,000 

 
NAGPS 

Membership $ -  $ -  $ - $600 $ - $ - $600 

 
Graduate 
Assistant   

$14,
040 

$960.0
0 $ - $ - $ - $ - $15,000 

           
 Funding Boards          

 
Law School 
Council  0  $-  

$115,0
00   

$115,00
0 

 
Medical Student 
Council      

$115,1
50.00   

$115,15
0 

           

 
University 
Entities          

 
The Graduate 
School $0  $0  $0 

$26,30
0 $15,650 

$17,50
0 $59,450 

 

Celebration of 
Graduate 

Excellence $ -  $ -  $ - $100 $2,000 $4,000 $6,100 

 
Graduate 

Student $ -  $ -  $ - $200 $2,000 $500 $2,700 
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Research 
Competitions 

 
OGFA 

Workshops $ -  $ -  $ - $7,000 $2,000 $ - $9,000 

 
Dissertation 

Research Grant $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $ - 
$13,00
0 $13,000 

 

Graduate 
Student Op-Ed 

Competition $ -  $ -  $ - $3,750 $1,250 $ - $5,000 

 
GSRC Resource 

Fair $ -  $ -  $ - 
$1,100.
00 $1,500 $ - $2,600 

 
GSRC Tabling 

Events $ -  $ -  $ - $7,000 $ - $ - $7,000 

 

Academic & 
Professional 
Development 
Workshops $ -  $ -   $250 $250  $500 

 Writing Retreat $ -  $ -  $0.00 $650 $1,500 $ - $2,150 

 

Coffee & 
Community 

Events $ -  $ -  $ - 
$150.0
0 $650 $ - $800 

 

Grad Student 
Leadership Award 
& Research and 
Creativity Award $ -  $ -  $ - $6,000 $ -  $6,000 

 
Doctoral 

Receptions $ -  $ -   
$100.0
0 

$4,500.
00  $4,600 

 The Globe 
$47,
566 

$22,97
4.51 

$28,
724 $526.50 $0 $2,020 $1,600 $0 

$103,41
1 

 Scheduler 
$47,
566 

$22,97
4.51 $ -  $ - $ - $ - $ - $70,541 

 Student Workers $ -  

$28,
723.
50 $526.50 $ - $2,020 $ - $ - $31,270 

 Graduate Lounge $ -  $ -  $ - $ - $1,600 $ - $1,600 

 FSU Childcare $0  
$297
,039 

$5,444.
71 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$302,48
4 

 wages $0  
$297
,039 

$5,444.
71 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$302,48
4 

 

Center for the 
Advancement of 
Teaching       $4,000  $4,000 

           

 
Conference 
Grants $0  $0  $0 

$399,0
00 $0 $0 

$399,00
0 

 
Presentation 

Grants      
$360,0

00    

 Attendance Grants      
$39,00

0    
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 COGS Reserves      
$34,89

8   $34,898 
           

 Total 
$47,
566 

$22,97
5 

$373
,505 $7,549 $29,200 

$744,7
87 

$117,18
2 

$53,97
5 

$1,396,7
39 

           
           

         

Total 
Allocati
on 

$1,396,7
38.91 

         
Balanc
e $0.00 
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